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Overview: 

 Budget Committee is recommending a 2015 net tax levy increase of 4.07% for 

operational needs and 2.00% for infrastructure repair and replacement, 

totaling 6.07% on the City’s portion of the property tax bill.   

 When taking into account the Region of Peel’s 1.9% net tax levy increase and 

no change in the Education – School Boards component, the overall property 

tax bill will increase 2.12% for operational needs and 1.26% for the 

infrastructure requirements for a total increase of 3.38%.   

 For the average residential property assessed at $381,000 this equates to an 

increase of $139 per year on the overall tax bill.  

 The 2015 Operating Budget, as recommended by Budget Committee, provides 

for gross expenditures of $571.5 million, an increase over 2014 of $41.3 

million. 

 After incorporating assessment growth, reserve fund draws, user fees, gas 

tax revenue and operational efficiencies, the 2015 Operating Budget requires 

a tax levy increase of $22.0 million. 

 The 2015 Capital Budget recommended for approval totals $107.1 million 

funded from Development Charges ($21.1 million), 10% non-Development 

Charges ($1.2 million), tax based funds ($39.0 million), Federal/Provincial 

subsidies ($38.5 million), external recoveries ($3.7 million) and other sources 

($3.6 million). 

 The 2015 Capital Cash Flow recommended for approval totals $171.5 million. 

 The 2015 Full Accrual Budget recommended by Budget Committee consists 

of $668.8 million in expenditures and $837.6 million in revenues, resulting in a 

net surplus of $168.8 million. 

 Financing recommendations are presented in this report in order to obtain 

authorization for the necessary fund transfers. 

Report 

City Council 

The Corporation of the City of Brampton  
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Recommendations: 

1. That the report from Peter Honeyborne, Executive Director, Finance and City 

Treasurer, dated April 7th, 2015, to the City Council special meeting of April 8th, 

2015  re: “2015 Operating and Capital Budget” (EH.x) be received; 

Operating Budget:  

2. That the City of Brampton net tax levy for 2015 be increased by $21,996,581 after 

accounting for assessment growth and incorporating all recommendations from the 

Budget Committee meetings held March 30th, March 31st, April 1st and April 2nd, 

2015;  

3. That Council approve the 2015 Operating Budget as amended and summarized in 

Appendix A of this report; 

 

4. That the Treasurer be authorized to make all necessary transfers between 

Reserves, Reserve Funds, and the Operating Fund as and when required, and as 

summarized in Appendix B of this report;  

 

5. That the Treasurer be authorized to make all necessary transfers of amounts 

budgeted on a provisional basis in General Government accounts to Department 

operating accounts, as and when the necessary supporting information is 

available;  

6. That the Chief Administrative Officer be authorized to effect the necessary funding 

transfers, incur expenditures, and add or adjust complement as required to access 

the corporate contingency account and to implement the approved budget and 

related organizational changes;  

7. That the departments proceed with their respective programs as described in the 

2015 Proposed Business Plan and Budget, as amended.  

 
Capital Budget:  

 
8. That Council approve the 2015 Capital Budget in the amount of $107,132,000 and 

funding sources identified in the 2015 Proposed Business Plan and Budget, as 

summarized by department in Appendix C of this report; 

9. That Council approve the 2015 Capital Cash Flow of $171,510,000 for use on the 
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City’s 2015 annual financial statements; 
 

10. That the Treasurer be authorized to transfer funding from reserves and reserve 

funds as specified in Appendix C;  

11. That the Treasurer be authorized to borrow from non-Development Charge 

reserves, reserve funds and other City funds, as required to temporarily fund 2015 

and prior approved Development Charge funded project cash flows, pending 

receipt of the necessary development charges;  

12. That the departments proceed with their respective capital projects as described in 

the 2015 Proposed Business Plan and Budget and summarized in Appendix C.  

 

Full Accrual Budget:  

 
13. That Council approve the 2015 Full Accrual Budget net surplus of $168,822,000, 

as specified in Appendix D. 
 

Background: 
 
The 2015 Budget focuses on Maintaining Service Levels, Investing in Infrastructure, and 

Enhancing Core Services with a focus on Transit, all with an eye on economic 

development, growth management, corporate excellence, environmental stewardship 

and community engagement. 

Throughout the development of the 2015 Budget, City Council and staff engaged the 

public through the City’s “Let’s Connect Budget 2015” initiative.  This program has been 

the most extensive public engagement undertaking in the development of the City’s 

budget.  Through a comprehensive series of education, communication and 

engagement opportunities, “Let’s Connect Budget 2015” brought focus to business 

plans and budget deliberations on key areas the public identified as important. 

Brampton continues to grow rapidly, and it is our goal to manage that growth effectively, 

while continuing to provide the best possible service to current citizens and businesses. 

As we look to the future, we have an obligation to prepare financially for the upkeep of 

our aging roads, buildings and equipment.  Balancing that need with the expectations 

and limitations of taxpayers is a challenge we face every day.  

The 2015 Budget reflects a balance between the priorities of the community and a 

fiscally responsible approach to running the City. 
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Operating Budget:  
 

The 2015 Operating Budget calls for total gross expenditures of $571.5 million, an 

increase of $41.3 million over 2014.  Of the $41.3 million increase, $11.9 million is offset 

by assessment growth, $7.4 million in revenue increases, while the remaining $22.0 

million is funded by the 2015 tax levy increase. 

The $22.0 million in additional property tax funding consists of a 4.07% increase for 

operating needs and 2.00% for infrastructure repair and replacement, for a total 

increase of 6.07% on the City’s portion of the property tax bill.  When combined with the 

Region of Peel’s 1.9% net tax levy increase and no change on the Education – School 

Boards component, the overall property tax bill will increase 2.12% for operational 

needs and 1.26% for infrastructure requirements for a total increase of 3.38%.  This is 

relevant in a two-tier municipal government like Peel, where the taxpayer receives a 

single tax bill to cover the total cost of services provided by both levels of government.  

It is the combined tax increase of 3.38% that the taxpayer will realize on their tax bill. 

The combined increases of the City and the Region translates into a $139 per year 

increase on the average residential property tax bill, based on a 2015 average 

Municipal Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC) property assessment value of 

$381,000 (2014: $364,000).   

 
Capital Budget:  
 
The 2015 Capital Budget consists of $107.1 million of project funding.  The 

recommended budget has been prepared in the context of ensuring adequate repair 

and replacement of the City’s existing infrastructure and delivering new assets required 

for enhanced Transit services, while taking into account the City’s capacity to deliver 

capital projects timely and effectively.     

New for 2015, the Capital Budget introduces a methodology change from Full Project 

Budgeting to Capital Contract Budgeting.   

The historical method of Full Project Budgeting would require the full cost of a project to 

be budgeted, even though the project may take several years to complete.  Capital 

Contract Budgeting focuses on budgeting only for contracts or commitments to vendors 

that are anticipated to be issued in the current year.   

The new budgeting methodology aligns annual funding requirements with the City’s 

capacity to deliver capital projects and reduces the amount of unspent approved capital 

going forward.   
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Capital Cash Flow:  
 

The City is required to approve an annual capital spending budget for the full capital 

program for the purposes of the Annual Financial Statements, including projects funded 

in the 2015 budget and projects funded in prior years, still in progress.  Project 

Managers from the various departments have reviewed their capital projects for timing 

and available resources, and have provided an estimate of their cash flow expenditures. 

For 2015, it is estimated that the City will spend $171.5 million on the capital program.   

 

Full Accrual Budget:  
 

Municipal government budget methods have historically been focused on the annual 

cash requirements to operate the municipality and the associated property tax needed 

to fund operations.  

With the introduction of the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) changes with 

respect to the Tangible Capital Asset Reporting (TCA) in 2009, additional financial 

information has become available, such as annual depreciation expense and developer 

contributed assets that were not previously reported in the City’s Financial Statements 

or Budgets prior to this change. 

For 2015, the City of Brampton will be transitioning the budget method from the 

historical method to a full accrual budgeting method, which includes non-cash items. 

Full Accrual Budgeting provides stakeholders with a better reflection of the long-term 

financial health of the municipality for decision making purposes. 

Full Accrual Budgeting also serves to meet the disclosure requirements of Ontario 

Regulation 284/09 – Budget Matters – Expenses. 

The Full Accrual Budget for 2015 projects a net surplus of $168.8 million.  This surplus 

is primarily due to developer contributed assets, recognized development charges and 

other grants and subsidies, such as gas tax funding.   

Developer contributed assets consists of the City taking ownership of sub-divisions built 

by developers.  The value of the sub-division is included on the City’s balance sheet as 

an asset and must therefore be operated, maintained and depreciated. 

Recognized development charges are funding received from developers utilized during 

the year to fund growth related assets, such as new roads and parks.   

Other grants and subsidies such as gas tax funding are sources of funding contributed 

to the City for specific purposes and cannot be used to offset property tax funding.   Gas 

tax funding is primarily used for Transit and Infrastructure related projects. 
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Although the 2015 Full Accrual Budget indicates a surplus position of $168.8 million, 

this is largely due to the City of Brampton’s current growth cycle and cannot be used to 

offset property taxes.   

 

Conclusion: 

The 2015 Budget focuses on Maintaining Service Levels, Investing in Infrastructure, and 

Enhancing Core Services with a focus on Transit.   

In order to accomplish these goals, the 2015 Operating Budget requires a $22.0 million 

net levy increase (after assessment growth) and when combined with the Region of 

Peel’s net levy increase, results in a 3.38% increase on the overall tax bill. .  

The 2015 Capital Budget consists of $107.1 million of project funding, focused on 

ensuring adequate repair and replacement of the City’s existing infrastructure and 

delivering new assets required for enhanced Transit services, while taking into account 

the City’s capacity to deliver capital projects timely and effectively.     

All funding recommendations required for implementation of the 2015 Operating and 

Capital Budgets are incorporated within this report and are forwarded to City Council for 

approval.  

 
 
____________________________         _______________________________ 

David Sutton     Peter Honeyborne 
Director, Financial Planning   Executive Director, Finance and City Treasurer 

and Budgets 

 

Report authored by: Mark Medeiros, Manager, Corporate Budgets 
 
 

Approval for Submission: 

 Initials Date 

Chair, SMT   

Department Chief   

Chief Administrative Officer   
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APPENDIX A: 2015 OPERATING BUDGET SUMMARY ($000s) 

 

  

($000s) 2014 

BUDGET

2014 

ACTUALS*

2015 

BUDGET

2015 vs 2014

BUDGET

% 

CHANGE

EXPENDITURES BY TYPE

Salaries, Wages and Benefits $319,448 $316,592 $337,987 $18,539 5.8%

Office and Administrative $8,584 $7,539 $8,245 ($339) -3.9%

Advertising, Marketing & Promotion $4,811 $3,689 $5,623 $812 16.9%

Staff Development $1,629 $1,339 $1,768 $138 8.5%

Professional Services $2,377 $1,853 $2,513 $137 5.7%

Rent and Lease Charges $7,972 $5,256 $9,456 $1,484 18.6%

Repairs, Maintenance And Materials $21,252 $21,812 $22,830 $1,578 7.4%

Contracted Services $45,521 $57,416 $51,231 $5,710 12.5%

Utilities and Fuel $31,341 $31,061 $33,195 $1,854 5.9%

Grants And Subsidies $16,385 $16,511 $16,628 $243 1.5%

Internal Borrowing Repayments $12,720 $12,581 $13,101 $381 3.0%

Financial Services $12,794 $21,560 $15,507 $2,713 21.2%

Contribution to Reserves and Capital $45,363 $52,662 $53,425 $8,062 17.8%

Total Expenditures by Type $530,197 $549,870 $571,509 $41,312 7.8%

REVENUES BY TYPE

Property Taxes ($360,522) ($362,545) ($394,388) ($33,866) 9.4%

User Fees and Service Charges ($133,308) ($137,905) ($141,402) ($8,094) 6.1%

Investment and other Income ($16,950) ($22,199) ($17,410) ($460) 2.7%

Grants and Subsidies ($9,130) ($26,646) ($10,060) ($929) 10.2%

Contribution from Reserves ($10,287) ($575) ($8,249) $2,038 -19.8%

Total Revenues by Type ($530,197) ($549,870) ($571,509) ($41,312) 7.8%
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APPENDIX B:  

 

2015 CONTRIBUTIONS TO RESERVE FUNDS ($000s) 

 

 

 
2015 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM RESERVE FUNDS ($000s) 

 
  

The 2015 Current Budget includes contributions to reserves and reserve funds (estimated) as follows:

2014 Budget 2015 Budget Variance

Reserve Fund #3 Workplace Safety and Insurance Board $1,761 $1,790 $30 

Reserve Fund #4 Asset Repair and Replacement $22,465 $27,906 $5,442 

Reserve Fund #8 Self Insurance of Deductibles $4,750 $4,750 $0 

Reserve Fund #10 Corporate Facilities $108 $155 $47 

Reserve Fund #23 Brampton Columbarium $4 $4 $0 

Reserve Fund #25 Municipal Elections $470 $620 $150 

Reserve Fund #36 Joint Use Facility Agreement $2 $2 $0 

Reserve Fund #37 Official Plan Review $120 $120 $0 

Reserve Fund #58 Theatre Capital Improvements $75 $75 $0 

Reserve Fund #78 10% Non Development Charge Contribution $5,089 $5,399 $310 

Reserve Fund #93 Building Rate Stabilization $0 $2,156 $2,156 

Reserve Fund #126 Peel Memorial Hospital $9,833 $9,833 $0 

Reserve Fund #127 Major Maintenance Reserve Fund $423 $634 $211 

Reserve Fund #134 Development Charges $59 $59 $0 

Reserve Fund #211 Interest Rate Stabilization Reserve $300 $300 $0 

Contribution to Capital (Minor Capital) $1,665 $1,412 ($253)

TOTAL ($000s) $47,123 $55,215 8,092 

The 2015 Current Budget includes contributions from reserves and reserve funds (estimated) as follows:

2014 Budget 2015 Budget Variance

Contribution from Capital $3 $0 ($3)

Contribution from Trust Funds $36 $36 $0 

General Rate Stabilization Reserve $4,069 $3,500 ($569)

Reserve Fund #3 WSIB Fund $1,120 $1,128 $8 

Reserve Fund #8 Self Insurance of Deductibles $2,630 $2,680 $50 

Reserve Fund #19 Employee Benefit Rate Stabilization $345 $350 $5 

Reserve Fund #25 Municipal Elections $1,417 $100 ($1,317)

Reserve Fund #53 Brampton Senior Fund $4 $2 ($2)

Reserve Fund #89 Provincial Dedicated Gas Tax – Transit $8,710 $9,620 $909 

Reserve Fund #93 Building Rate Stabilization $663 $0 ($663)

Reserve Fund #138 DC Contribution - Parking $0 $454 $454 

Reserve Funds #100 / 

#110 / #120

Legacy, Community Investment and 

Community Development Funds $9,000 $9,000 $0 

TOTAL ($000s) $27,997 $26,869 ($1,128)
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APPENDIX C: 2015 CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY ($000s) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Department

Program

Development 

Charges

Reserve Fund 

#78 - 10% DC 

Contribution

Tax Based 

Sources

Subsidies and 

Grants

Other

(1)

Total 

Budget

Public Services

Business Services - PS -                  -                   215                -                  -                    215             

Facility Services -                  -                   16,469           4,720              502                   21,691        

Fire & Emergency Services -                  -                   2,052             -                  16                     2,068          

New Development - PS 2                     -                   -                 -                  373                   375             

Recreation & Culture -                  -                   460                -                  135                   595             

Transit 5,899              931                  104                18,082            2,741                27,757        

Public Services Total 5,901              931                  19,300           22,802            3,767                52,701        

Planning and Infrastructure Services

Business Services - PIS -                  -                   130                -                  20                     150             

Engineering and Development Services 2,988              32                    225                300                 811                   4,356          

Maintenance and Operations 10,078            10                    8,305             15,395            885                   34,673        

New Development - PIS 1,219              136                  -                 -                  -                    1,355          

Planning and Building -                  -                   750                -                  775                   1,525          

Planning and Infrastructure Services Total 14,285            178                  9,410             15,695            2,491                42,059        

Corporate Services

 Human Resources -                  -                   637                -                  14                     651             

 Information Technology -                  -                   6,501             -                  750                   7,251          

Corporate Services - Other -                  -                   -                 -                  25                     25               

Council & Administrative Services -                  -                   534                -                  -                    534             

Finance -                  -                   242                -                  6                       248             

Corporate Services Total -                  -                   7,914             -                  795                   8,709          

Brampton Public Library Total 924                 103                  400                -                  1,550                2,977          

Office of the COO

Economic Development -                  -                   -                 -                  9                       9                 

Office of the Central Area -                  -                   -                 -                  300                   300             

Strategic & Enterprise Services -                  -                   360                -                  -                    360             

Office of the COO Total -                  -                   360                -                  309                   669             

Other Departments Total -                  -                   -                 -                  17                     17               

Total City of Brampton 21,110            1,212               37,384           38,497            8,929                107,132      

Notes:

(1) Other Funding is as follows:

Reserve Fund #2 - Cash in lieu ($800,000)

Contribution from Operating - Minor Capital ($1,412,000)

Reserve Fund #18 - Dev Cont - Future Construction ($54,000)

Reserve Fund #37 - Official Plan Review ($500,000)

Reserve Fund #58 - Theatre Capital Improvements ($135,000)

Reserve Fund #93 - Building Rate Stabilization ($540,000)

Library Operating Budget ($1,550,000)

Cost Recoveries - External ($3,638,000)

Reserve Fund #88 - Downtown DC Waiver ($300,000)
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APPENDIX D: 2015 FULL ACCRUAL BUDGET 

 

2015 Expenditure Budget (000s) 2015 Revenue Budget (000s)

2015 Property Tax Related Expenditure Budget * 571,509 2015 Property Tax Related Revenue Budget * (571,509)

Less: Less:

Contributions to Reserve Funds (55,215) Contributions from Reserve Funds 26,869

Add: Add:

Amortization (Depreciation Expense) 117,579

Recognized Development Charges, Grant & 

Subsidies (149,064)

Project Expenses that are Operating in Nature 29,947 Developer Contributed Assets (136,312)

Post Employment and Other Liabilities 4,974 Interest Earned on Reserves (7,600)

Full Accrual Expenditure Budget 668,794 Full Accrual Revenue Budget (837,616)

2015 NET SURPLUS (168,822)


